

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 296 OF 2005

RE: ILLEGAL DETENTION OF MACHAL LALUNG

(With office report )

WITH W.P(CRL.) NO. 18 of 2006

RE: NEWS ITEM "38 YEARS IN JAIL WITHOUT TRIAL"

PUBLISHED IN H.T. DT.06.02.2006

(With appln.(s) for directions and office report)

Date: 19/04/2007 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

Mr.Rajiv Mehta, Adv.

For Mr.P.K.Goswami, Sr.Adv.(A.C.)

Mr.Vijay Hansaria, Sr.Adv.(A.C.)(NP)

For Petitioner(s)

By Post

For Respondent(s)

M/S Corporate Law Group,Adv.

Mr. P.I. Jose ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The learned Amicus Curiae will consolidate the reports received from various Registrar Generals/Registrars of the High Courts and present the same before this Court on the next date of hearing. The Registrar Generals/Registrars of the High Courts of Maharashtra, Allahabad, Delhi, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan, Tamil Nadu, Karnataka, Assam, Jammu & Kashmir, Sikkim, Chattisgarh and Kerala are directed to furnish the report within four weeks.

Registry is directed to send a copy of this order to the concerned Registrar Generals/Registrars for compliance of the above direction.

List after summer vacation.

(G.V.Ramana)

Court Master

(Veera Verma)

Court Master